In The Supreme Court of the United States

TRACY GUERIN,

Petitioner,

v.

MICKEY FOWLER, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF ALASKA, IDAHO, HAWAI'I, LOUISIANA, MONTANA, OKLAHOMA, AND SOUTH DAKOTA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

KEVIN G. CLARKSON Attorney General STATE OF ALASKA

Laura Wolff* Assistant Attorney General

Laura Fox Assistant Attorney General

1031 W. Fourth Ave. Suite 200 Anchorage, AK 99501 (907) 269-5100 laura.wolff@alaska.gov *Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Ninth Circuit's approval of a claim for retroactive relief against a state contravenes <i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> and erodes state sovereign immunity	4
II. The Ninth Circuit's daily interest requirement challenges the legitimacy of public pension programs nationwide	9
III. The Ninth Circuit's daily interest requirement conflicts with the axiom that states can abrogate common-law rules	18
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)
Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n, 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)17
Bd. of Trustees of Policemen's and Firemen's Retirement Fund of City of Gadsden v. Cary, 373 So.2d 841 (Ala. 1979)21
Bd. of Trustees of Pub. Emps.' Ret. Fund v. Hill, 472 N.E.2d 204 (Ind. 1985)22
Bowles v. Wash. Dep't of Ret. Sys., 847 P.2d 440 (Wash. 1993)22
Brazelton v. Kansas Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys., 607 P.2d 510 (Kan. 1980)22
Davis v. Rowe, 27 Va. 355 (6 Rand. 1828)20
Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 655 (1974)passim
Federal Maritime Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth., 535 U.S. 743 (2002)
Florida Sheriffs Ass'n v. Dep't of Admin., Div. of Ret., 408 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 1981)22
Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt, 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)

Page
Givens v. Ala. Dep't of Corr., 381 F.3d 1064 (11th Cir. 2004)21
Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890)4
Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp., 513 U.S. 30 (1994)
In re State Emps.' Pension Plan, 364 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1976)22
Justus v. State, 336 P.3d 202 (Colo. 2014)22
Leider v. United States, 301 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2002)
MacLean v. State Bd. of Ret., 733 N.E.2d 1053 (Mass. 2000)
Miller v. State, 557 P.2d 970 (Cal. 1977)21
Neilson v. Kilgore, 145 U.S. 487 (1892)20
Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)
Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found., 524 U.S. 156 (1998)passim
Pyle v. Webb, 489 S.W.2d 796 (Ark. 1973)21
Schneider v. Cal. Dep't of Corr., 151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)20, 24

P	age
Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	4
Texas State Bank v. United States, 423 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	23
United States v. Texas, 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	18
United States Shoe Corp. v. United States, 296 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	23
United States Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey, 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	22
Washlefske v. Winston, 234 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2000)	21
Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	18
Young v. Wall, 642 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2011)	21
Constitutions	
Alaska Const. art. XII, § 7	21
Ariz. Const. art. 29, § 1	21
Ill. Const. art. 13, § 5	22
U.S. Const. amend. V	18
U.S. Const. amend. XI	5

	Page
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 8331(8)(C)	17
5 U.S.C. § 8401(19)(D)	17
Alaska Stat. § 14.25.145	13
Alaska Stat. § 39.35.100(b)	11, 13, 16
Alaska Stat. § 39.35.370(a)(1)	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-162	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-166(b)(2)	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-166(e)	11, 21
Idaho Code Ann. § 59-1302(36)	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 32, § 22	14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 32, § 22(6)(c)	15
Minn. Stat. § 353.34(1)(a)	10, 21
Minn. Stat. § 353.34(2)(a)	14, 15
Minn. Stat. § 353.34(2)(b)	16
Minn. Stat. § 354.49(2)(a)	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-1	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-5(f)	10, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-7(b)	13
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 22-11-15(A)	16
NY Retire. & Soc. Sec. Law § 11(b)(4)	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3307.142(A)(2)	14
R.I. Gen. Laws § 36-10-8	15

Page
S.D. Codified Laws § 3-12C-10813, 16
Va. Code Ann. § 51.1-147(C)13
Va. Code Ann. § 51.1-16110, 21
Wis. Stat. § 40.04(4)(a)(2)–(3)13
REGULATIONS
Idaho Admin. Code § 59.01.07.10114
Wash. Admin. Code § 415-02-150(3)13
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Ala. Emps.' Ret. Sys., ERS Member Handbook (2013), available at https://www.rsa-al.gov/uploads/files/ERS_Member_Handbook_T1_bookmarked.pdf12, 14
Alaska Div. of Ret. and Ben., <i>Alaska Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. Info. Handbook</i> (2011), <i>available at</i> http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/pdf/pers/handbook/ 2011/PERS_handbook_2011_web.pdf
Alaska Div. of Ret. and Ben., <i>Alaska Teachers' Ret. Sys. Info. Handbook</i> (2011), <i>available at</i> http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/pdf/trs/handbook/ 2011/TRS_handbook_2011_04_membership. pdf
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)20
Fla. Ret. Sys., Pension Plan Member Handbook (2019), available at https://www.rol.frs.state.fl.us/forms/member_handbook.pdf

	Page
Kan. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys., Valuation Report as of December 31, 2017, available at https://www.kpers.org/valuationreport123117.pdf	
Kan. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys., Withdrawal Application, available at https://kpers.org/forms/kwithdrawalbooklet.pdf12,	13, 14
Ky. Ret. Sys., Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (2018), available at https://kyret.ky. gov/Publications/Books/2018%20CAFR%20 (Comprehensive%20Annual%20Financial%20 Report).pdf	13, 16
La. State Emps.' Ret. Sys., Member's Guide to Retirement 11 (2019) available at https://lasers online.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/07/Members Guide2Retirement_Full.pdf	15
Nat'l Pub. Pension Coalition, <i>Public Pensions—</i> Frequently Asked Questions, https://protect pensions.org/learn/pensions-frequently-asked- questions/	10, 12
OPM.gov, CSRS Information, https://www.opm.gov/retirement-services/csrs-information/	16, 17
OPM.gov, FERS Information, https://www.opm.gov/retirement-services/fers-information/	16, 17
Pub. Emps. Ret. Ass'n of N.M., <i>PERA Member Handbook</i> (2017), <i>available at</i> http://www.nmpera.org/assets/uploads/forms-kits-handbooks/2017MemberHandbook_10.2017.pdf	13

viii

	Page
S.D. Ret. Sys., Class A Handbook (2018), available at http://sdrs.sd.gov/docs/ClassAFoundation MemberHandbook.pdf	13
U.S. Census Bureau, 2017 Annual Survey of Public Pensions: State & Local Tables, availa- ble at https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2017/	
econ/aspp/aspp-historical-tables.html	9, 10
